
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 618 of the Regular Session 

*DTP066* 03/02/2021 12:23:28 PM DTP066 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

93rd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2021  HOUSE BILL 1602 3 

 4 

By: Representative Beaty Jr. 5 

By: Senator Beckham 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING REFERENCES IN THE 9 

ARKANSAS CODE TO FEDERAL LAW CONCERNING RELOCATION 10 

ASSISTANCE BY THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION; AND FOR 11 

OTHER PURPOSES.  12 

 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

 TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING REFERENCES 16 

IN THE ARKANSAS CODE TO FEDERAL LAW 17 

CONCERNING RELOCATION ASSISTANCE BY THE 18 

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION. 19 

 20 

 21 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 

 23 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 27-65-113 is amended to read as follows: 24 

 27-65-113.  Relocation assistance. 25 

 (a)  The State of Arkansas assents to the provisions of Section 30 of 26 

the Act of Congress entitled “The Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1968”, Public 27 

Law 90-495, approved August 23, 1968; the same being Chapter 5, Title 23 — 28 

Highways, United States Code 23 U.S.C. § 101 et seq., as it existed on 29 

January 1, 2021. 30 

 (b)  The State Highway Commission and the highway, road, and street 31 

authorities of the counties and the municipal corporations of Arkansas within 32 

their respective jurisdictions are authorized, empowered, and directed to 33 

perform such acts as may be necessary to provide relocation assistance in 34 

accordance with the provisions of Chapter 5, Title 23, United States Code, 23 35 

U.S.C. § 101 et seq. and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder by 36 



  HB1602 

 

 2 03/02/2021 12:23:28 PM DTP066 

 

 

the United States Secretary of Transportation under 49 C.F.R. Part 24, as it 1 

existed on January 1, 2021. 2 

 3 

 4 

APPROVED: 4/8/21 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

