## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 618 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D'11	
2	93rd General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2021		HOUSE BILL 1602
4			
5	By: Representative Beaty Jr.		
6	By: Senator Beckham		
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO A	AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING REFERENCES	IN THE
10	ARKANSAS CO	ODE TO FEDERAL LAW CONCERNING RELOCA	ATION
11	ASSISTANCE	BY THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION; AN	ND FOR
12	OTHER PURPO	OSES.	
13			
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	TO A	MEND THE LAW CONCERNING REFERENCES	
17	IN TH	E ARKANSAS CODE TO FEDERAL LAW	
18	CONCE	RNING RELOCATION ASSISTANCE BY THE	
19	STATE	HIGHWAY COMMISSION.	
20			
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GI	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	ANSAS:
23			
24		nsas Code § 27-65-113 is amended to	read as follows:
25	_, _, _, _, _,	cation assistance.	
26		f Arkansas assents to the provisions	
27	_	titled "The Federal Aid Highway Act	
28	·	ugust 23, 1968; the same being Chap	
29		s Code 23 U.S.C. § 101 et seq., as :	it existed on
30	January 1, 2021.		1 1
31		ighway Commission and the highway,	
32		nties and the municipal corporations	
33	-	dictions are authorized, empowered,	
34	-	ay be necessary to provide relocation	
35	-	ovisions of Chapter 5, Title 23, Uni	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
36	u.b.c. g iui et seq. ai	nd the rules and regulations promul	galed <del>inercunder</del> by

1	the United States Secretary of	Transportation <u>ı</u>	<u>under 49</u>	C.F.R.	Part 24,	as it
2	existed on January 1, 2021.					
3						
4						
5		APPROVED: 4/8/21	1			
6						
7						
8						
9						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						
29						
30						
31						
32						
33						
34						
35						
36						